

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NOS. 2022-0407 and 2022-0424

On Appeal from the Tenth Appellate District
Franklin County, Ohio

Court of Appeals Case No. 21AP-74 08CV1385

MACHELLE EVERHART
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

COSHOCTON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.
Defendant-Appellants

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT JOSEPH J. MENDIOLA, M.D.
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

David I. Shroyer, Esq. (0024099)
Shroyer & Abraham Co. LPA
536 S. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 228-6453
F: (614) 228-7122
dshroyer@csajustice.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

David H. Krause (0070577)
Thomas N. Spyker (0098075)
Melvin Davis (0079224)
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 800
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 228-1311
Fax: (614) 232-2410
Email: dkrause@reminger.com
tspyker@reminger.com
mdavis@reminger.com

Theodore M. Munsell, Esq.
Karen Cadieux, Esq.
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND, LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 N. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
*Attorney for Defendants,
Linda Magress, M.D. and
Coshocton Radiologists, Inc.*

David L. Lester (0021914)
Collins, Roche, Utley & Garner, LLC
875 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 500
Cleveland, Ohio 44145
Direct Dial: 440-438-3612
Office Tel: 216-916-7730
Fax: 216-916-7725
Email: dlester@cruglaw.com
*Attorney for Defendant
Coshocton County Memorial
Hospital and Medical Services of
Coshocton, Inc.*

Frederick A. Sowards, Esq.
POLING LAW
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350
Columbus, Ohio 43215
*Attorney for Defendant
Mohamed Hamza, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE6

I. Underlying facts giving rise to Plaintiff Machelles Everhart’s claims and the proceedings before the Trial Court.7

 A. December 21, 2003: Todd Everhart is treated at Coshocton Memorial Hospital after an automobile accident.....7

 B. August 11, 2006: Unbeknownst to Dr. Mendiola, Mr. Everhart is diagnosed with lung cancer.8

 C. January 25, 2008: Ms. Everhart files medical negligence claims against Dr. Mendiola and other medical providers8

 D. During the pendency of Ms. Everhart’s medical negligence claim, this Court decides *Anton v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation*, holding that the Statute of Repose is “clear, unambiguous, and means what it says.....8

 E. The Trial Court grants Dr. Mendiola’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and certifies its decision for appeal9

II. Relevant Appellate Court proceedings before the Tenth District Court of Appeals.....10

 A. Ms. Everhart appeals the Trial Court’s Decision to the Tenth District Court of Appeals as other appellate districts decide the Statute of Repose applies to Wrongful Death Action.....10

 B. The Tenth District breaks with the Third, Fifth, and Eleventh Districts, and becomes the first appellate court to hold the Statute of Repose does not apply to Wrongful Death Claims.11

ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION OF LAW AND CERTIFIED CONFLICT QUESTION11

I. This Court’s prior decisions related to the Statute of Repose inform the conclusion that it applies to Wrongful Death Claims.....11

 A. *Ruther v. Kaiser*: The General Assembly consciously granted medical providers a right to be free from litigation after four years.....12

 B. *Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found*: The Statute of Repose “means what it says” and should not be read with an intent to circumvent the four-year time limit.....13

 C. *Wilson v. Durrani*: There are no exceptions to the Statute of Repose but those expressly stated within the Statute.....14

 D. Following the guiding principles outlined by this Court, the Third, Fifth, and Eleventh Districts correctly found that the Statute of Repose applies to Wrongful Death Actions.....16

II. The Statute of Repose applies to Wrongful Death Actions by its plain language.....16

A. A Wrongful Death Action is a medical claim and subject to the Statute of Repose.....	17
B. The Statute of Repose applies to all actions involving a medical claim.....	18
III. Canons of statutory construction further confirm that the General Assembly did not intend for Wrongful Death Actions to be exempt from the Statute of Repose.	18
A. The Statute of Repose does not provide an exception for Wrongful Death Actions.....	18
IV. The well-documented policy considerations confirm the Statute of Repose was intended to apply to Wrongful Death Actions.	19
A. The General Assembly’s codified legislative indent demonstrates it intended the Statute of Repose to apply to Wrongful Death Actions.....	19
B. The General Assembly’s treatment of damage limitations—passed in the same legislation as the Statute of Repose illustrates an intent to apply the Statute of Repose to Wrongful Death Actions.....	21
V. The Tenth District’s analysis of the interplay between the Statute of Repose and Wrongful Death Actions is flawed because it relies on precedent decided before the current version of the Statute of Repose was enacted.	22
A. The cases relied on by the Tenth District were decided before the current language of the Statute of Repose was enacted.	22
B. District Court Decisions analyzing the current version of the Statute of Repose correctly interpret the interplay between the new language and Wrongful Death Actions.....	23
VI. The Tenth District’s “plain meaning” analysis is flawed because it focuses only on the Wrongful Death Statute.	25
VII. The Tenth District’s use of the rules of statutory construction is flawed.....	26
A. R.C. § 2126.02(D)(2)’s incorporation of a Statute of Repose for products liability claims has no bearing on the application of the Statute of Repose to Wrongful Death Actions.....	26
B. The non-exhaustive list of derivative claims provided by R.C. § 2305.113(E)(7) has no bearing on the Statute of Repose.....	28
C. Ohio’s statute of repose for certain premise liability actions provides further evidence the Statute of Repose applies to Wrongful Death Actions.....	29
D. The time limitations contained in R.C. § 2125.02 do not bar application of the Statute of Repose.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.,
148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E.3d 974 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

California Pub. Emps.’ Retirement Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.,
655 Fed. Appx. 13, 137 S.Ct. 2024,2045, 198 L.Ed.2d 584 (2017) 14

Chalmers v. HCR ManorCare Inc.,
6th Dist. Lucas No. L-16-1143, 2017-Ohio-5678, 93 23

City of Cleveland v. State,
128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370 25

Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin.,
117 Ohio St.3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511 16

CTS Corp. v. Whaleburger,
134 S.Ct. 2175, 2182 (2014)..... 29

Cunningham v. Children’s Hosp.,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-69, 2005-Ohio-4284 24

Davis v. Mercy St. Vincent Med. Ctr.,
2022-Ohio-1266, 190 N.E.3d 77 (6th Dist) 10

Everhart v. Coshocton Cnty. Mem. Hosp.,
202-Ohio-629, 186 N.E.3d 232 (10th Dist.) 21-22, 25-29

Fletcher v. Univ. Hosps. of Cleveland,
172 Ohio App.3d 153, 2007-Ohio-2778, 873 N.E.2d 365 (8th Dist.) 23

Gibson v. Soin,
2d Dist. Montgomery No. 29154, 2022-Ohio-1113 24

Groch v. GMC,
117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377 17

Hardy v. Vermeulen,
32 Ohio St.3d 45, 512 N.E.2d 626 (1987) 21

Jacobson v. Kaforey.,
149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203 21

<i>Karr v. Sixt</i> , 146 Ohio St. 527, 67 N.E.2d 331 (1946)	26
<i>Klema v. St. Elizabeth’s Hosp.</i> , 170 Ohio St. 519, 521-22, 166 N.E.2d 756 (1960)	21-23
<i>Koler v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 477, 479 432 N.E.2d 821 (1982)	21-23
<i>Leckrone v. Kimes Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 2021-Ohio-556, 168 N.E.3d 565 (4th Dist)	24
<i>Levin v. Hardwig</i> 9th Dist. Lorain C.A. No. 2744, 1978 Ohio App. LEXIS 8183 (Dec. 13, 1978)	16, 17, 24
<i>Martin v. Taylor</i> , 2021-Ohio-4614, 2021 Ohio App. LEXIS 4538	10, 16
<i>McKay v. Ohio State Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , Ct. of Cl. No. 2013-00120, 2013 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 211 (Apr. 22, 2013)	23
<i>Mercer v. Keane</i> , 2021-Ohio-1576	10, 15
<i>O’Malley v. Forum Health</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2012-T-0090, 2013-Ohio-2621	24
<i>Parsons v. Mansfield Gen. Hosp.</i> , 5th Dist. Richland No. CA-2661, 1989 Ohio App. LEXIS 2162 (May 18, 1989)	24
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686, 983 N.E.2d 291	11, 12, 13, 19, 21
<i>Saafir v. Cleveland Metro Gen. Hosp.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 61475, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 6292 (Dec. 10, 1992)	24
<i>Schmidt v. Koval</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning, 2002-Ohio-1558	24
<i>Sharp v. Munda</i> 1st. Dist. Hamilton Nos. C-890227, C0890228, 190 Ohio App. LEXIS 2471 (June 20, 1990)	24
<i>Simpson v. Sarat Kuchipudi</i> , 3d Dist. Allen No. 1-05-50, 2006-Ohio-5163	24
<i>Smith v. Wyandot Mem. Hosp.</i> ,	

2018-Ohio-2441, 114 N.E.3d 1224 (3d Dist.)	9, 16, 30
<i>State ex rel. Burrows v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 78, 81, 1997-Ohio-310, 676 N.E.2d 519	28
<i>Tabatha N.S. v. Zimmerman.</i> , 6 th Dist. Lucas No. L-06-1252, 2008-Ohio-1639	24
<i>Thompson v. Wing.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 176, 1994-Ohio-358, 637 N.E.2d 917 (1994)	21
<i>Wick v. Lorain Manor Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 12CA010324, 2014-Ohio-4329	23
<i>Wilson v. Durrani.</i> , 2020-Ohio-6827	6, 11
<i>Wilson v. Mercy Health.</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2021-T-0004, 2021-Ohio-2470	22
<i>Yonkings v. Wilkinson.</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 225, 228, 1999-Ohio-98, 714 N.E.2d 394	20

Statutes

R.C. § 2305.10	10
R.C. § 2305.111	21, 18
R.C. § 2305.113	1, 9, 11, 17
R.C. § 2323.43	15
R.C. § 2125.02	1, 19
R.C. § 2743.43	18

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary 791 (10th Ed.2014)	11
Civil Rule 10	22, 17
Civil Rule 12	2
Evidence Rule 601	18, 18
